
48899 Federal Register / Vol. 89, No. 112 / Monday, June 10, 2024 / Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

Notice of Award of a Sole-Source 
Cooperative Agreement To Fund Mali 
Ministry of Health 

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention (CDC), Department of Health 
and Human Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC), located 
within the Department of Health and 
Human Services (HHS), announces the 
award of approximately $600,000 with 
an expected total funding of 
approximately $3,000,000 over a 5-year 
period, to Mali Ministry of Health. This 
award will strengthen Mali’s health 
system capacities to prevent, detect, and 
respond to infectious disease outbreaks 
and other public health emergencies. 
DATES: The period for this award will be 
September 30, 2024, through September 
29, 2029. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Shana Eatman, Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention, 1600 Clifton 
Rd., Atlanta, GA Telephone: 770–488– 
3933, E-Mail: DGHPNOFOs@cdc.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The sole- 
source award will build upon the work 
awarded under CDC–RFA–GH15–1627 
Protecting and Improving Public Health 
Globally: Building and Strengthening 
Public Health Impact, Systems, 
Capacity, and Security. 

Mali Ministry of Health is in a unique 
position to conduct this work, as it will 
support the training of a cadre of public 
health workers in field epidemiology 
and emergency preparedness and 
response. Surveillance and response 
capacities will be bolstered through 
improved laboratory point of care 
diagnostics and the integration of 
epidemiologic and laboratory data. 

Summary of the Award 

Recipient: Mali Ministry of Health. 
Purpose of the Award: The purpose of 

this award is to improve core Global 
Health Security Agenda (GHSA) 
priorities in disease surveillance, 
laboratory diagnostics, and emergency 
preparedness and response and 
strengthen the public health workforce 
in field epidemiology, anti-microbial 
resistance, and emergency preparedness 
and response. 

Amount of Award: $600,000 in 
Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2024 funds, 
with a total estimated $3,000,000 for the 
5-year period of performance, subject to 

availability of funds. Please note, Year 
1 funding will be $600,000 for Core 
Component 1. 

Authority: This program is authorized 
under section 307 of the Public Health 
Service Act [42 U.S.C. 242I] and section 
301(a) [42 U.S.C. 241(a)] of the Public 
Health Service Act. 

Period of Performance: September 30, 
2024, through September 29, 2029. 

Dated: June 4, 2024. 
Jamie Legier, 
Acting Director, Office of Grants Services, 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 2024–12652 Filed 6–7–24; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4163–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

[Document Identifier: CMS–372(S)] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services, Health and Human 
Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) is announcing 
an opportunity for the public to 
comment on CMS’ intention to collect 
information from the public. Under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), Federal agencies are required to 
publish notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information (including each proposed 
extension or reinstatement of an existing 
collection of information) and to allow 
60 days for public comment on the 
proposed action. Interested persons are 
invited to send comments regarding our 
burden estimates or any other aspect of 
this collection of information, including 
the necessity and utility of the proposed 
information collection for the proper 
performance of the agency’s functions, 
the accuracy of the estimated burden, 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected, and the use of automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology to minimize the 
information collection burden. 
DATES: Comments must be received by 
August 9, 2024. 
ADDRESSES: When commenting, please 
reference the document identifier or 
OMB control number. To be assured 
consideration, comments and 

recommendations must be submitted in 
any one of the following ways: 

1. Electronically. You may send your 
comments electronically to http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for ‘‘Comment or 
Submission’’ or ‘‘More Search Options’’ 
to find the information collection 
document(s) that are accepting 
comments. 

2. By regular mail. You may mail 
written comments to the following 
address: CMS, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs, 
Division of Regulations Development, 
Attention: Document Identifier/OMB 
Control Number: ll, Room C4–26–05, 
7500 Security Boulevard, Baltimore, 
Maryland 21244–1850. 

To obtain copies of a supporting 
statement and any related forms for the 
proposed collection(s) summarized in 
this notice, please access the CMS PRA 
website by copying and pasting the 
following web address into your web 
browser: https://www.cms.gov/ 
Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/ 
PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA- 
Listing. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
William N. Parham at (410) 786–4669. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Contents 

This notice sets out a summary of the 
use and burden associated with the 
following information collections. More 
detailed information can be found in 
each collection’s supporting statement 
and associated materials (see 
ADDRESSES). 

CMS–372(S) Section 1915(c) Home 
and Community-Based Services 
Waivers and Supporting Regulations 

Under the PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501– 
3520), Federal agencies must obtain 
approval from the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for each collection of 
information they conduct or sponsor. 
The term ‘‘collection of information’’ is 
defined in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR 
1320.3(c) and includes agency requests 
or requirements that members of the 
public submit reports, keep records, or 
provide information to a third party. 
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA 
requires Federal agencies to publish a 
60-day notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information, including each proposed 
extension or reinstatement of an existing 
collection of information, before 
submitting the collection to OMB for 
approval. To comply with this 
requirement, CMS is publishing this 
notice. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:13 Jun 07, 2024 Jkt 262001 PO 00000 Frm 00033 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\10JNN1.SGM 10JNN1lo
tte

r 
on

 D
S

K
11

X
Q

N
23

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

1

http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
mailto:DGHPNOFOs@cdc.gov
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-08T00:47:01-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




